Almost Heaven Interiors

68 Heatherwood Dr.
South Charleston, WV 25309
(304) 932-2120
February 7, 2017

State of WV Department of Administration – Purchasing Division 2019 Washington St. E Charleston, WV 25305

02/15/17 13:18:22 WU Purchasina Division

Proposal

Re: CRFQ 2011 GSD1700000009

Base Bid

Per the specifications, drawings, and 2 addenda provided, Almost Heaven Interiors offers to provide and install 280 MechoSystems' Mecho/5 manually operated roller shades, with fascias in clients' choice of finish from manufacturer's standard offerings, and shadecloths in #1319 – Silver Birch (5% open). These shades would be installed attached to the window heads on floors #7, 8, & 9 of Building 5, as well as floor #7 of Building 6. We offer to provide and install 140 shades for the 8th and 9th floors of Building 5 within 45 days from notice to proceed (contingent upon material availability, other manufacturer's delays, occurrences beyond vendor's control, etc.), then deliver and install the remaining 140 shades in August-September of 2017, depending on the State's construction schedule.

Base Bid - Materials & Labor

\$42,900.00

Alternate Bid

Almost Heaven Interiors offers to provide and install 280 MechoSystems' Mecho/5 manually operated roller shades, with fascias in clients' choice of finish from manufacturer's standard offerings, and shadecloths in #1919 – Sullivan (5% open). The 1900 series cloths are a 24% polyester & 76% PVC FR cloth, with the 1919 being the analog for the 1319 – Silver Birch cloth specified. All other components of these shades would be identical to those mentioned in the base bid above. These shades would be installed attached to the window heads on floors #7, 8, & 9 of Building 5, as well as floor #7 of Building 6. We offer to provide and install 140 shades for the 8th and 9th floors of Building 5 within 45 days from notice to proceed (contingent upon material availability, other manufacturer's delays, occurrences beyond vendor's control, etc.), then deliver and install the remaining 140 shades in August-September of 2017, depending on the State's construction schedule.

Alternate Bid - Materials & Labor

\$41,650.00

Our proposal includes the shades described above, freight-in, delivery, as well as installation labor. This proposal shall remain valid for purchase for 60 days from the date above. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us. We thank you for your consideration and look forward to serving you.

Best Regards,

Charles Belcher

Terms – 50% due upon completion of each installation +1.5% per month past 30 days Please add 2% for payment by credit card WV Contractor's License #055782

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers	Received:
------------------	-----------

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[•	/]	Addendum No. 1	[]	Addendum No. 6
[、	/]	Addendum No. 2	[]	Addendum No. 7
I]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	[]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Company

Authorized Signature

2/12/17

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing. Revised 6/8/2012



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV055782

Classification:

SPECIALTY

CHARLES BELCHER
DBA ALMOST HEAVEN INTERIORS
68 HEATHERWOOD DR
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309

Date Issued

Expiration Date

JANUARY 13, 2017

TANTIARY 13 2018

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE TAX DEPARTMENT BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE

ISSUED TO:
CHARLES BELCHER
DBA ALMOST HEAVEN INTERIORS
68 HEATHERWOOD DR
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309-1151

BUSINESS REGISTRATION ACCOUNT NUMBER:

2336-7194

This certificate is issued on:

12/5/2016

This certificate is issued by the West Virginia State Tax Commissioner in accordance with Chapter 11, Article 12, of the West Virginia Code

The person or organization identified on this certificate is registered to conduct business in the State of West Virginia at the location above.

This certificate is not transferrable and must be displayed at the location for which issued. This certificate shall be permanent until cessation of the business for which the certificate of registration was granted or until it is suspended, revoked or cancelled by the Tax Commissioner.

Change in name or change of location shall be considered a cessation of the business and a new certificate shall be required.

TRAVELING/STREET VENDORS: Must carry a copy of this certificate in every vehicle operated by them. CONTRACTORS, DRILLING OPERATORS, TIMBER/LOGGING OPERATIONS: Must have a copy of this certificate displayed at every job site within West Virginia.

atL006 v.4 L1336160448

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE: Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: Date: 2/13/17 State of West Virginia County of Kanawha Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13 day of February My Commission expires 06 NOTARY PUBLIC Bully

Surchasing Affidavit (Revised 08/01/2015)

AFFIX SEAL HERE

Official Seal Notary Public, State of West Virginia Billy D Holcomb South Charleston Public Library 312 Fourth Avenue South Charleston WV 25303 My commission expires June 21, 2022 WV-10 Approved / Revised 12/16/15

State of West Virginia VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). *West Virginia Code*, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the *West Virginia Code*. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Vendor Preference, if applicable.

	ing the date of this certification; or,	sided continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preced-
	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation business continuously in West Virginia for four (4)	resident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of 4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification;
	Bidder is a resident vendor partnership, associ of bidder held by another entity that meets the	ation, or corporation with at least eighty percent of ownership interest applicable four year residency requirement; or,
	Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affilia and which has maintained its headquarters or pri years immediately preceding the date of this cen	tte or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents ncipal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) tification; or,
2.	Application is made for 2.5% vendor prefere Bidder is a resident vendor who certifies that, do working on the project being bid are residents of v immediately preceding submission of this bid; or	uring the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees Vest Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
3.	employs a minimum of one hundred state residence to the subject of the average at least seventy-five percent of the bidd	nce for the reason checked: ninimum of one hundred state residents, or a nonresident vendor which headquarters or principal place of business within West Virginia and ents, and for purposes of producing or distributing the commodities or he bidder's bid and continuously over the entire term of the project, on her's employees or the bidder's affiliate's or subsidiary's employees are he state continuously for the two immediately preceding years and the
4. ✓	Application is made for 5% vendor preference Bidder meets either the requirement of both subd	e for the reason checked: ivisions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
<u>5.</u>	Application is made for 3.5% vendor preferer Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a vet and has resided in West Virginia continuously is submitted; or,	nce who is a veteran for the reason checked: eran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard for the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
6.	purposes of producing or distributing the commod continuously over the entire term of the project, or	nce who is a veteran for the reason checked: e United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for ities or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and on average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are e state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	dance with West Virginia Code §5A-3-59 and	resident small, women- and minority-owned business, in accor- West Virginia Code of State Rules. contract award by the Purchasing Division as a certified small, women-
or (b) as	rents for such preference, the Secretary may order	es that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the the Director of Purchasing to: (a) rescind the contract or purchase order; not to exceed 5% of the bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to uce on the contract or purchase order.
the requ	es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Dir	e any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and ector of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid on does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
and it at	nereby certifies that this certificate is true and nything contained within this certificate chang sion in writing immediately.	accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issued to Bidder les during the term of the contract, Bidder will notify the Purchas-
Bidder:	Charles Belcher dba Almost Heaven Interiors	Signed:
Date: Feb	nuary 12, 2017	Title: Proprietor
*Check ar	ly combination of preference consideration(s) indicated ab	ove, which you are entitled to receive.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,				
COUNTY OF KADAWHA	, TO-WIT:			
I, CHARCES BECCHER, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of	Acmost HEAVED TITERTORS; and, (Company Name)			
2. I do hereby attest that	ACMOST HEAVEN INTERTORS (Company Name)			
maintains a written plar policy are in compliance	for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.			
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
	Printed Name: CHARCES BECCHER			
	Signature:			
Π	Title: PEOPETETOE			
Notary Public, State of Wast Vinginia Billy D Holcomb South Charleston Public Library	Company Name: Le MOST HENEL TOTERTORS			
South Charleston WV 25303 My commission expires June 21, 2022	Date: 02/13/2017			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of February, 2017.				
By Commission expires	131/2028			
(Seal)	Belly D. Holson (Notary Dublic)			
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY				

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DOMYYY) 02/14/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: Jessica Payne FAX (AIC, No): (304)347-8973 PHONE (ARC. No. Ext): (304)347-8972 E-MAR. Garlow Insurance Agency, Inc. P O Box 5052 Appress: ipayne@garlowinsurance.com Charleston, WV 25361 INSURER(5) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A : Erie Insurance 26830 INSURER B: Almost Heaven Interiors, Charles Beicher Dba INSURER C : **68 Heatherwood Drive** INSURER D: South Charleston, WV 25309 INSURER E : **REVISION NUMBER:** COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) ADDUSUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER INSD WYD LTR 2/13/2017 2/13/2018 1,000,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 0971503926 **EACH OCCURRENCE** X DAMAGE TO RENTED 1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE s GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ X POLICY OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY SODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) HIRED AUTOS ONLY \$ EACH OCCURRENCE \$ LIMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EXCESS LIAB AGGREGATE \$ CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION \$ DED PER STATUTE WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Evidence of Insurance CANCELLATION **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN **Proof of Coverage** ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED-REPRESENTATIVE

@ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY BID BOND

Know All Men by These Presents,	Bond No EE1347
That we,. Charles Belcher dba Almost Heaven Interio (hereinafter called the Principal) as Principal, and the ERIE IN Erie, Pennsylvania, a corporation duly organized under t	SURANCE PROPERTY & CASHALTY COMPANY of
called the Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound un	to. State of West Virginia
hereinafter called the Obligee in th	e full and just sum of
Two Thousand One Hundred forty-five dollars and 00/100 good and lawful money of the United States of Americand truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety bind the administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and several	a, to the payments of which sum of money well remselves, their and each of their heirs, executors
Signed, sealed and dated this	.day of February , A.D. 20. 17.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH: T	hat, if the Obligee shall make any award within 30
days to the Principal for . Installation of roller shades at the	e WV State Complex, building 5, floors 7, 8, & 9
and bulding 7, floor 7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by duly make and enter into a contract with the Obligee or bid and award and shall give bond for the faithful p approved by the Obligee; or if the Principal shall, in case which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be ar	y the Principal therefor, and the Principal shall in accordance with the terms of said proposal erformance thereof with the Surety or Sureties of failure so to do, pay the Obligee the damages and exceeding the penalty of this bond, then
In Testimony Whereof, the Principal and Surety have caus	ed these presents to be duly signed and sealed.
	Principal. Charles Belcher
Witness: Caraol Su Balahu	By Blike
Witness: Buleau MM	ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY By:. Lisa D. Sword Attorney-In-Fact



ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530 LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

ıly

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint
Timothy A. Maddox, Lisa D. Sword and Joshua A. Rennie
individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship,
each in a penalty not to exceed the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000.00).
And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.
The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:
"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and
RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."
This Limited Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:
"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 3rd day of February, 2011. STATE OF RENDISM VANIA.
COUNTY OF ERIE SS.
On this 3rd day of February, 2011, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.
CERTIFICATE
I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP- ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the fore- going is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below. In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and
In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

SF60 6/12

15th

day of February 2017